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To,

Sri Tapan Kumar Das, Agent
Roida-C Iron Ore Mines,
Kaling Iron Ore Works,
Post: Matkambeda, Barbil,
QOdisha-758035

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rule, 2017 in respect of your Roida-
C Iron and Manganese Ore Mine, over an area of 192.81 hectare in Keonjhar district of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred
as MCDR, 2017) was found violated in vour above said mine during inspection on 30.08.2018 by the
undersigned and Sri Dilip Jian, Junior Mining Geologist, of this office. The said inspection was accompanied
by Sri Mr. Yudhisthir Mahanta, Mines Manager and Sri Sumanta Sahu, Geologist of your mine.

Rule

Rule position Status and extent of violation

11(1)

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or
carry out mining operations in any area except in
accordance with the mining plan approved,
modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of
Mines or prepared and certified in accordance
with the system established by the State
Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b)
of sub-section (2) of section 5,.....Jimits declared
under Schedule-A of the Atomic Minerals
Concession Rules, 2016.

Mining operations have not been carried out
in accordance to the Modification and
Review of Mining Plan approved on dated
30.12.2016 to the extent given below:

A total of 16 exploratory bore holes were
proposed to drill during the year 2017-18.
However, it is observed that no exploratory
bore holes have been drilled during the year
2017-18.

02. It is brought to your notice that above violations of MCDR, 2017 constitutes an offence punishable
under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Besides, inability to comply the provision of rule 11(1} is also liable for
suspension of mining operation under the provision of rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 respectively.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office
within 45 (forty-five} days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faitrfully,

b
AN

Deputy Controtler of Mines,
Indian Bureau of Mines, BBSR




